Town of Deerfield PRSRT STD
P.O. Box 159 ECRWSS
Deerfield, NH 03037-0159 U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
EDDM RETAIL

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk EC RWS S****

Local
Postal Customer

The Town of Sixty Ninth Edition Winter 2017

Deerfield Newsletter

This Special Edition of the Deerfield Newsletter is devoted to the Town and School Deliberative Sessions

Included inside: Town Warrant, Town Budget (MS-737), School Warrant, School Budget (MS-27)

Important Dates:

Town Meeting - First Session, SB-2 Town Deliberative Session

Saturday, February 4, 2017, 9:00 a.m., Town Hall, 10 Church Street
School Meeting - First Session, SB-2 School Deliberative Session

Saturday, February 11, 2017, 9:00 a.m., Deerfield Community School, 66 North Road
Town & School Meeting - Second Session, SB-2 Voting

Tuesday, March 14, 2016, 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Town Hall, 10 Church Street

Please Note: The Voter’'s Guide will be mailed in February and is not included in this newsletter.




e NOTES~me



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

FIRST SESSION:

To the inhabitants of the Town of Deerfield, in the County of Rockingham, in said State qualified to vote in
Town Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall, 10 Church Street, on Saturday, the 4% day of February
2017 at 9:00 a.m. This session shall consist of explanation, discussion and deliberation of the Warrant Articles
numbered One (1) through Twenty-seven (27). The Warrant Articles may be amended subject to the
following limitations: (a) Warrant Articles whose wording is prescribed by law shall not be amended, and (b)
Warrant Articles that are amended shall be placed on the official ballot for a final vote on the main motion as
amended.

SECOND SESSION:

The final ballot vote for warrant articles will take place at the Town Hall, 10 Church Street on Tuesday,
March 14, 2017. The polls will be open from 7:00 a.m. until 7:00 p.m.

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year ensuing.

2. To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendments to the existing Town Zoning Ordinance as
proposed by the Planning Board. (The amendments as proposed by the Planning Board are available
for inspection at the Offices of the Town Clerk and the Selectmen during business hours of 8:00 a.m.
to 7:00 p.m. Mondays and from 8:00 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. Tuesday through Friday.)

Zoning Amendment # 1:

Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 1, as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance as follows?

Delete “Accessory Apartment” and replace it with a new definition for an “Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)”.

Delete the existing text in Section 304 and replace it with the following: “Unless permitted for a detached
Accessory Dwelling Unit, there shall only be one dwelling on a lot.”

Add a new Section 331, Accessory Dwelling Unit, including a definition and provisions such as one (1) ADU
per single family unit, independent living facilities, independent means of ingress and egress, owner
occupancy of either the principal unit or the ADU, a limitation on floor space, limit of no more than two (2)
bedrooms and aesthetic continuity of the ADU with the principal dwelling unit.

Zoning Amendment # 2:

Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 2, as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance as follows?

Amend Section 207, Dimensional Requirements, 207.1 Minimum Frontage, by revising the first full
paragraph after 207.1 B to read in part:

“Intent. This provision allows for a reduction in road standards for a subdivision of four lots or less and
provides the opportunity to create new lots of record in an economical manner for family members. The
term “private way” means a private road consistent with NH RSA 674:41. Those proposing to use this



provision shall meet with the Planning Board for a Preliminary Conceptual Consultation. If, in the opinion of
the Planning Board . . .”

Zoning Amendment # 3:

Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 3, as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance as follows?

Delete Section 319, Signs in its entirety and replace it with a new Section 319. The replacement Section 319 is
intended to make the sign ordinance “content neutral” and be in compliant with the U.S. Supreme Court
decision, Reed et al v. Town of Gilbert, AZ in June 2015.

Zoning Amendment # 4:

Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 4, as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance as follows?

Amend Section 201, Establishment of Districts by revising the paragraph beneath AR Agricultural-Residential
District to read as follows:

The Floodplain District, Business Overlay District, Senior Housing Overlay District and
Groundwater Protection Overlay District shall be considered as overlays of the above-listed districts.
The floodplain development regulations cited in Section 211 shall be applicable within the Floodplain
District.

Amend Section 212, Deerfield Business Overlay District, and Section 212.2 by deleting
“d. Mixed use development”

And reordering the list.

3. To vote on the following Warrant Articles, as amended, including the proposed budget as a result of
the action of the First Session.

Article # 1 Shall the Town of Deerfield raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including
appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on
the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by the vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth
therein totaling $3,898,181. Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $3,918,058 which is the
same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Deertield or by law; or
the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13X and XVI, to take up the
issue of the revised operating budget only.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 10-0-0
Estimated Tax Impact Proposed Budget §6.88
Estimated Tax Impact Default Budget §6.95



Article # 2 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $300,000 to provide handicap access to
the second floor of the Town Hall in the form of an elevator, to be housed in an addition located at the back
of the Town Hall. Construction of the elevator will result in the removal of the existing access ramp. The
Heritage Commission will actively seek grant opportunities to offset the cost of the project. This is a non-
lapsing article and will not lapse until December 31, 2022. (Petitioned Warrant Article)
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 5-0-2
Estimated Tax Impact $0.54

Article # 3 To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Seven Thousand Five
Hundred Forty Dollars ($67,540) for the purpose of installing a 30,000 Gallon Emergency Water Cistern in
the vicinity of the Town Hall, Highway Shed and Gazebo (10 Church Street).
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 8-1-1
Estimated Tax Impact $0.12

Article # 4 To see of the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000), to be placed in the previously established Fire Apparatus and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 10-0-0
Estimated Tax Impact §0.09

Article # 5 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Six Thousand Six
Hundred ($26,600) for the purpose of replacing the Town Hall roof.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-1-0
Estimated Tax Impact $0.05

Article # 6 To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) to be placed in the previously established Winter Road Maintenance Expendable Trust
Fund said funds come from unassigned fund balance. The fund will have a cap of $100,000. No amount to
be raised from taxation.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Not Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 4-6-0

Article # 7 To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to Twenty Five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to be placed in the previously established Municipal Government Buildings
Infrastructure Expendable Trust Fund said funds to come from unassigned fund balance. No amount to be
raised from taxation.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-1-0

Article # 8 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $20,000 (twenty thousand
dollars) for the purpose of supplementing revolving-account funds, monetary donations and in-kind
donations to complete the baseball, softball and soccer fields and supporting infrastructure on Hartford
Brook Field. (Petitioned Warrant Article)
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 5-0-2
Estimated Tax Impact $0.04



Article # 9 To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000) to be placed in the previously established Fire Department Vehicle and Equipment Expendable
Trust Fund said fund to come from unassigned fund balance. No amount to be raised from taxation.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 10-0-0

Article #10  To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000) to be placed in the previously established Rescue Vehicles and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 10-0-0
Estimated Tax Impact $0.02

Article #11  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Thousand Dollars
($8,000) to be used by Northwood Lake Watershed Association to control the Milfoil in Northwood Lake.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Not Recommended by the Municipal Budget Commitree 4-5-1
Estimated Tax Impact $0.01

Article #12  To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Six Hundred
Sixty One Dollars ($5,661) for the purpose of installing LED light fixtures and 3 Paddle fans in the upstairs
of the George B. White Building.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-1-0
Estimated Tax Impact $0.01

Article #13  To see if the town will vote to raise and approptiate the sum of Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to be used by the Pleasant Lake Preservation Association to increase the number of
hours for trained attendants to provide courtesy boat inspection at the public access ramp on Gulf Road to
prevent the introduction and spread of exotic aquatic plants, like variable milfoil and aquatic nuisance animals
like zebra mussels from entering Pleasant Lake.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 6-4-0
Estimated Tax Impact §0.00

Article # 14 Shall the town vote to adopt the provisions of RSA 72:28-b, All Veterans’ Tax Credit? 1f
adopted, the credit will be available to any resident, or the spouse or surviving spouse of any resident, who
served not less than 90 days on active service in the armed forces of the United States and was honorably
discharged or an officer honorably separated from services, or is not eligible for or receiving a credit under
RSA 72:28 or RSA 72:35. If adopted, the credit granted will be Five Hundred Dollars ($500) the same
amount as the standard or optional veterans’ tax credit voted by the Town of Deerfield under RSA 72:28.
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0
Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 10-0-0

Article #15  To see if the Town will vote pursuant to RSA 80:80 to authorize the Selectmen to dispose of
property acquired by tax deed by public auction, advertised sealed bids or otherwise as justice may require.
No Town properties will be disposed of until reviewed by the Conservation Commission, Planning Board
and Parks and Recreation. This authority shall continue indefinitely, until rescinded.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0



Article #16  To see if the Town will vote pursuant to RSA 80:80 to authorize the Selectmen to dispose of
the following parcel Map 413 Lot 52 acquired by tax deed by public auction, advertised sealed bids or
otherwise as justice may require. No Town properties will be disposed of until reviewed by the Conservation
Commission, Planning Board and Parks and Recreation.

Article #17  To see if the Town will vote pursuant to RSA 80:80 to authotize the Selectmen to dispose of
the following parcel Map 424 Lot 67 acquited by tax deed by public auction, advertised sealed bids or
otherwise as justice may require. No Town properties will be disposed of until reviewed by the Conservation
Commission, Planning Board and Parks and Recreation.

Article #18  To see if the Town will vote pursuant to RSA 80:80 to authotize the Selectmen to dispose of
the following parcel Map 0424 Lot 0109 acquired by tax deed by public auction, advertised sealed bids or
otherwise as justice may require. No Town properties will be disposed of until reviewed by the Conservation
Commission, Planning Board and Parks and Recreation.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0

Article # 19 1, as the undersigned resident of Deerfield, NH, support the proposal to pave the currently
unpaved portion of Middle Road between Birch Road and Stage Road, by way of town vote at the next
available Town Meeting. Such proposal shall be presented to the Town for vote in the form of a Warrant
Article, according to the laws of New Hampshire under RSA Chapter 39. (Petitioned Warrant Article)

Not Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 0-5-0

Article #20  To see if the Town will vote to designate the following as Scenic Roads: Thurston Pond
Road from Mt. Delight Road to Middle Road and Ridge Road from Range Road to Thurston Pond Road
under RSA231:157. (Petitioned Warrant Article)

Board agrees to withhold recommendation

Article #21  We the undersigned Deerfield voters hereby petition to have an article that proposes
rescinding the authority of the Deerfield Municipal Budget Committee placed on the town warrant in
accordance with sections 11, III and V of New Hampshire RSA 32:14. If the article receives a majority of
votes in the affirmative the Municipal Budget Committee shall be made an advisory committee.
(Petitioned Warrant Article)

Article # 22  We petition to the Voters of Deetfield the following question, Do you support Northern
Pass to follow through its proposal to use Deerfield’s sub-station and its Right of Way and pay the town
between $775,000 dollars to $1.4 million dollars in taxes which reduce taxes to every property owner.
(Petitioned Warrant Article)

Article #23  We petition to the taxpayers of Deerfield the following question, Do you want Northern
Pass to go through Deerfield’s sub-station and thus pay the town between $775,000 dollars to $1.4 million
dollars which will reduce taxes to every property owner. (Petitioned Warrant Article)

Article #24  We the undersigned registered votets in the town of Deerfield petition the voters asking
“Would you want Northern Pass to come to Deerfield if it would pay approximately $800,000 in taxes which
would reduce taxes to every property owner? Further that our town boards and committees actions be only
to assure the allowance of power lines which will pay these taxes to Deerfield. (Petitioned Warrant Article)

Article #25  We the undersigned registered voters of Deerfield petition the Deerfield Police Chief be an
elected position not to be appointed by any board as of March 2017 to be paid $65,000 per year with cost of
living increases each year if voted by the taxpayers. (Petitioned Warrant Article)



Article #26  Shall we adopt the provisions of RSA 40:14-b to delegate the determination of the Deerfield
default town budget to the municipal budget committee which has been adopted under RSA 32:14?
(Petitioned Warrant Article)

Article #27  We the undersigned registered voters of Deerfield petition the Deerfield Welfare Director be
an elected position not appointed by town officials, as of March 2017 to be paid no more than $5,000 per
year with no raises as an employee but raises to be given if voted by the taxpayers by a Warrant Article.
(Petitioned Warrant Article)

Given our hands and seal this 30th day of January in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and Seventeen.

Stephen R. Barry, Chairman

Richard Pitman, Vice Chairman

R. Andrew Robertson

Jeffrey Shute

Frederick J. McGarry

TOWN OF DEERFIEL.D
BOARD OF SELECTMEN



A True copy,
Attest:

Stephen R. Barry, Chairman

Richard Pitman, Vice Chairman

R. Andrew Robertson

Jeffrey Shute

Frederick J. McGarry

TOWN OF DEERFIELD
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Town Seal



OTJO0T

14vdd LT0¢ pIviesqd LEL-SIN

7BI0 Xe1doId MMMy SAny
‘leniod Bumas a1ey xe] [edioiuniy ay) 01 papeojdn pue ‘pauueds ‘paulis aq 1SNW WO} SIYL

ainreubis aweN pawud

slaqua saniwwo) 18bpng

‘a19|dwoo

pue 1981109 ‘anJ] SI 1 Ja1|9q AW JO 1S8Q 81 01 pUB WO} SIY1 Ul PaUILIUOD UOITeWwIojul 3yl paulwexa aAey | 1eyl alejdap | ‘Ainfiad Jo sanfeuad Jspun
NOILVOIdILY3D FFLLIINNOD 139dNd

Jdoid-unw/AoD Yu SNUSASI MMWW//-dNY  /6G-0£2 (€09) :4  0605-0£2 (£09) :d
uolisiAlg Aladoud pue [edidiuniy wvda HN 8yl 10e1U09 ases|d aduelsiISSe 104

:UO JUBLIEM 3] YIIM parsod sem wioj siyl
INVHAIVM 3HL HLIM d31S0d 49 T1VHS 139dN4d SIHL

Bunss umo]| ayl J19)e sheq Oz :e1eg ang wio-
p|a1y19aQ jo umo] ays jo 18bpng

1/€/-SIN UOITe JIS U ILPY SnusAay
JO uBWeda g

LT0C aliysdwre 4 MeN



https://www.proptax.org/

0Ti0¢ 14vdd LT0¢ pIviesqd LEL-SIN

0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% Bunybi 198ns 9TEY
0$ 1$ 0% 1$ 0$ 1$ 10 sabpug 37
0$ vE6'TSS$ 0% ¥€6'155$ S9'095$ €18'v9$ 10 5192.0S pue sAemybiH (4537
0$ 81+'661$ 0% 8T¥'66T$ 0b€'08T$ €2L'€0z$ 10 uonessiuwpy T1Eh
s392.43S pue sAemybiHy
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% suonesado Modily|  60EH-TOSH
19jua) uoneiay /Hoday
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% (suonesunwwo) buipnpur) 1BUI0 667
0$ 89¢'/$ 0% 89¢'L$ 6£0'C$ 91/'8$ 10 Juswabeuely Adusbiewl|  86Z-062h
0$ 266'05$ 0% 766'05$ 268'ch$ 965'15$ 10 uonoadsus buiping|  6b2H-0v Tk
0$ 6£8'612$ 0% 6€8'61C$ 685'£12$ 0bL'STES 10 ald|  6CTh-0TTh
0$ 00S'TT$ 0% 00S'TT$ 000'TT$ 000'TT$ 10 uenquy | 6TZH-STZh
0$ WT'vbL$ 0% 'L £91°259% G76'80L$ 10 dlod|  PTTH-0TCH
Ay93e8 d119Nd
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ JUSWIUIDAOD) [RISUSS) JOYI0 66T
0$ 610'v$ 0% 6T0'v$ Lb8'E$ Lb8'e$ 10 uoneossy [euoibay pue buisaAPY L6TY
0ze'1S$ v67'8Th$ 0$ v19'6/v$ £41'90€$ £68'vr$ 10 SoueInsux 96Tv
0$ [A] YA 0% [4T T4 09S'/T$ TSb'9T$ 10 SalIRBW) S6TH
0$ 915'852$ 0% 915'85¢$ ¥16'07C$ 2€6'PTHS 10 sBuip|ing JUSWUIBA0Y) [RIURD v6TH
0$ S/8'LY$ 0% G/8'LY$ 6£8'9c$ 65C'Tv$ 10 Buiuoz pue buluueld|  €6TH-16TH
v06$ 699'96$ 0% €/5'L6% 950°04$ S9b'6/$ 10 uonensiuIWpPY [pUUOSIRd|  65TH-SSTh
0$ T/S'8¢$ 0% (A% 14 LbS'Ee$ (AR x4 10 asuadx3 |eba] €STH
0$ ToT'/8$% 0% 191°£8% 96.'cS$ 090'v8% 10 Ayiadoud Jo uonenjensy 14387
0$ T06'95$ 0% 106'95$ 06.'9b$ 62€'05$ 10 uonensiuiwpy [epueuld|  TSTH-0STH
0$ ETL'TTS 0% ETL'TT$ SEE'6TS [A8:153 10 SJNSIeIS [eNA pue ‘uonensibay ‘uondsld|  6¥TH-0vTH
CI8'1T$ ££0'08€$ 0% 688'16£$ 0¥8'v0c$ 88/'sze$ 10 dAMDSXI|  GETH-0ETH
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% buluiebieg aA3|[0)|  0000-0000
JUSWIUIDAO0Y) |RIDUID
(popuswiwodady (popudwwoddy) (popudwwoddy (papudwwoddy) JBIA vida Aq panoiddy # {pPny uondinsaqg apo)
JON) Ad Buinsuz Ad buinsu3 J0N) Ad buinsu3 Ad buinsu3 Jolid sainjipudadx3y Se JedA J0ld jueliepy JUN02oY
suoneridosddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy |enjoy suonendoiddy
S,99wwo) S,99wwo) S,UBWIBRS S,UdWIIRS
j06png 1°6png

suonelndolddy

Bunsod [e1o1}J0O 10} 10N - 186png 1eid



OT4jo€

14vda LT10¢ PIvYIsaa LEL-SIN

S921N0S3ay
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% [ednjen Jo buiseyoind pue uonensiuiwpy |  ZT9b-T19%
judwidojanag pue uoieAIasuo)
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% uoneatnsy pue aJnynd JByl0 685t
0$ 002'T$ 0% 002'T$ 006$ 006$ 10 sasodind dnoLiyed £85H
0$ 669'S0T$ 0% 669'G0T$ 612'16$ £€T'v6$ 10 Aleigr| 655055
T+89% 0TZ'96% 0$ 1S5'€0T$ £06'0L$ 8v6'9/$ 10 uonealddy pue siled|  6¢5b-0CSP
uonea.lday pue ainjin)
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 1330 pue sjuswiAed JOpUaA|  6bbb-Shbb
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ SJUSWIARY D.BJ[D/ [BIUSWLLISACBISIU] bbb
0$ LLL'69% 0$ L11'69% 9/6'6€$ L1'69% 10 S0UESISSY 102U puB UOHRASIUIWPY | Zhbb-Thbb
CEATET Y
0$ 9TE'beS 0% 9TE"bES €69'67$ 9es’ces 10 1aUy30 pue ‘s|eydsoH ‘sapusby UiedH|  6THb-GTib
006'C$ 207'9% 0$ 20T'6$ 98h'S$ T09'0T$ 10 [043u0D 353 vIbb
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% uonessiuwpy b
YijeaH
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% S1S0D 211309]3 SO 65EY
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 2oueusjuley Juswdinb3 214133 vSEY
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% S3S0D 3seydind €ser
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% uonelsudn pue UoNeNSILIWPY | ZSEP-TSED
eTRs T
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% J3U310 pue UORRAISSUOD ‘JuUBWILDI] J3BM | 6EEH-GEED
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% SDIAIDS I133M (4337
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% uonessiuwpy 1§37
jusauwijeal] pue uonnquisiq 193em
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% Jay30 pue |esodsiq ‘uonds||0D 9bemas|  6ZEL-9ZEY
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% dnuea|D a3sem pijos Y454
0$ 107'GEC$ 0$ T01'5€C$ S66'2€C$ zo1'see$ 10 [esodsiq 3seM PIloS 7437
0$ ¥96'¥9%$ 0$ $96'9$ 80.'0€$ veS'6$ 10 uo3]|0) 3ISeM PIloS €eep
0$ 165'vL$ 0$ 165'vL$ 966'c9%$ T6b'vL$ 10 uopensiuwpy Tesy
uonejues
0$ 00v$ 0% 00v$ 00v$ 00v$ 10 LYo 6TEY
(papuawiwioday (popuswwoddy) (popusawwodady (papuswwoddy) JedA vida Aq panoiddy # {pny uondinsag 3apo)
J0N) Ad Buinsuz Ad Bbuinsug JON) Ad Buinsug Ad Buinsu3z Jold sainjipuadx3y se JedA Jold jueniepy JUN022Y
suoneldoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy |enjoy suonendoiddy
S,991wwo) S,99Wwwo) S,UdWIBIRS

196png

396png




OTio¥

14vda LT10¢ PIvYIsaa LEL-SIN

LL6'ELS 181'868'€$ 0$ 8GT'CL6'E$ 780°0S€’e$ 008'2L0'v$ suonendoiddy pasodoid |ejoL
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% spung Aouaby o 616%
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% spund 3sn.] |qepuadx3-UoN oL 816%
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ J33eM - pung Asejaiidold o1 MbT6b
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 1amds - pung Aleyaridoid o Svi6b
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 21309|3 - pund Atejsudold o) Ivi6r
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% Hoduly - pung Aseyapdold o1 Vb16b
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ pund spafold |eydeD o) €16k
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'02$ pung anusAay [eads ol 4132
3InQ s4djsuel) bunesado
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% sbulpjing ueyy JSLRO suswRAoIdw] 6061
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% sbuip|ing £06b
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% juawdinb3 pue ‘sapIYaA ‘Asaulyoeiy 206b
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% pue T06%
AepinQ jexden
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% IABS 199Q PUYI0| 6640641
0$ 1$ 0$ $ 0$ $ 10 1S2491U] - S9J0N uonedpiuy xel sy
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 1S249)U] - SSION pue spuog wia] buoT |X94%
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% [edidulld - S330N pue spuog wis] buoq 14947
9JIAI9S 1qod
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% juswdopAsQ JIWOU0dT | 659H-TS9P
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% buisnoH pue juswdopAspay|  ZE9L-TE9Y
00z$ LLL'TS 0% LL6'T$ LTY'T$ £80°0T$ 10 UOReAIISUOD 1BYI0 619
(popuswiwoday (popuswwoddy) (popusawwodady (papuswwoddy) JedA vida Aq panoiddy # {pny uondinsag ?po)
J0N) Ad Buinsuz Ad Bbuinsu3z JON) Ad Buinsug Ad Buinsu3z Jold sainjipuadx3y se JedA Jold jueniepy JUN022Y
suoneldoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy |enjoy suonendoiddy
S,991wwo) S,99Wwwo) S,UdWIPBRS S,UdWIBIRS
196png 106png




0Tj0g 14vdd LT0¢ pIviesqd LEL-SIN

S9[2IY 1URIIBAN [ENPIAIPU

03 |o0oozys |os |oooozv$ |os |os _ _ PapUSWILICIRY SPPILY [erads
1snJ1 3|qepuadxy soueuajuiely peoy Jajuip :asodind
0$ |000's2$ 03 |000's2$ 5 0 o0 | s322.5 pue skemybIH Z1ep
44D Juswdinb3 pue s3PIYaA andsay :asodind
0$ 000'0T$ 03 |000'01$ 5 0 o | and|  6zev-ozey
413 juswdinb3 pue 3piyaA Juswpedaq ali4 :9sodind
0$ 000'0T$ 03 |000'01$ 5 0 60| and|  6zev-ozey
4¥D juswdinb3 g snjeleddy a1 :asodind
0$ |000°05$ 03 |000'05$ 5 0 v aid|  6zev-ozey
aJnjonJjselur pue sbuipjing juswulanog [edpiunyy :3sodind
0$ |000's2$ 03 |000's2$ 5 0 w0 sBUIP|ING JUBLLUIBACD [e13US9) b6TH
103eA3|3 ||eH umo] :3sodind
0$ 000°00€$ 0$ 000°00€$ 0$ 0$ 20 sBuip|ing Juswulanog |esausD v6TY
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ Spun4 3snJ| adueusiue W3|esH 0L L16b
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ pund isn.| ajqepuadx3 ol 916V
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ pund anJasay |eyde) o ST6v
(pepuswiwoddy (papudawwoddy) (papuswiwoddy (papudwwoddy) 1edA Jolid via # 2Py uoneridosddy jo asodind apod
J0N) Ad buinsu3z Ad Buinsu3z JON) Ad Buinsug Ad Buinsu3z sainypuadx3y Aq panouddy juenep juUnodyY
suonendoiddy suonerdoisddy suonendoiddy suoneridosddy jenpy Se JedA J01d
S, 991Wwo) S, 99Iwwo) S,UBWBIRS S,uUdWBIBS suonendosddy
196png 196png

S92y 1ueLRAA [e10ads

Bunsod [e1o1JO 40} 10N - 186png 1elq



0T 409 14vdd /T0¢ piIsiyeaq LE.-SIN
0$ |T0€‘0eT$ |os LS |os |os _ _ PapUBWILIOISY SIPIMY [ENPIAIPUT
Sjuepuoqly =3e’ juesea|d umen_‘_-_n_
0$ 0052 0§ 0052 0§ 0 e UORBAISSUOD BUI0 619
JI0J]IIN D¥e poomypioN :3sodand
0$ |0008$ 0§ |000°8$ 0§ 0 o UOReAIBSUOD JBUI0 619
p|a4 Yoo.g plojieH :dsodind
0$ |000'02$ 0§ 000’028 0§ 0 | s | uoReRI3Y pue SIed|  62SH-0ZSH
MO suey pue syybi| @37 buyeisul :asodand
0$ |199's$ 0§ |199's$ 0§ 0 | SBUIPJINgG JUSWIUIBA0D [R8U3D b6TH
Jooy Hl1 doeiday :9sodind
0$ |009'92$ 0§ |009'92$ 0§ 0 | so | SBUIP|ING JUSLIUIBACD [e13US9) b6TH
uiz3s) :asodind
0$ |ops'29% 0 lops'29% 0§ 08 | | SBUI|ING JUSLIUIBACD [e13US9) b6TH
(popuswiwodey  (papuswiwioddy)  (papuswwiodsy  (papuswiwodDy) dea) vya Aq panosddy # Sy uonendoiddy jo asodind ?po)
J0N) Ad Buinsuz Ad Bbuinsu3z JON) Ad Buinsug Ad Buinsu3z Jold sainjipuadx3y se JedA Jold juelep JUN022Y
suoneldoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy suonendoiddy |enjoy suonendoiddy
S,991wwo) S,99Wwwo) S,UdWIPBRS S,UdWIBIRS
196png 106png




0Ti0 /. 14vdd LT0¢ pIviesqd LEL-SIN

0$ 0$ 000°29% Ayadoud |edpiuny Jo sjes 10S€
S9NUDADY SNODUR||DISIN
0$ 0$ 0$ sabiey) JBy10 60b€
000°09% 000°09% 9TT'1L$ 10 sjuswyedaq woly Swodul|  90bE-TOVE
SIAIBS 10} sabieyd
G8e'T$ q8e'T$ Tv8'T$ 10 SJUSWIUISA0D JBYI0 Wol4 6LE€
0$ 0$ 0$ (xeL peoujiey buipnpur) LU0 65€€
0$ 0$ 0$ JUBWISSINQUIISY [03U0D) POOId /5€€
00C'T$ 002'1$ 66T'T$ 10 JUBWISINQUIIDY PueT 153104 [RISPR4 pue delS 9s€€
0$ 0$ 0% awdoasqg Ajunwwo) pue buisnoy ggee
0$ 0$ 0$ ueln uonnjjod Je3em vSee
€0L'STT$ €0L'STT$ 825'ShT$ 10 juelD >ojg AemybiH €s€ee
048°0T¢$ 0£8'01¢$ v61'87¢$ 10 uonnqLasig xel swooy pue sjesiy (43
0$ 0$ 0$ SanuUaARY paJeys 16€€
$924n0S 3je1s
0$ 0$ 0$ JUSWIUISAOD) [eJopad Wol4|  BTEE-TTEE
000°0€$ 000°0c$ 128'62$ 10 S994 pue ‘sywidd ‘sasudl JBYI0 06¢€
000'sT$ 000'ST$ gee’ses 10 S)wIRd Bulpjing (1343
000°008% 000°008% v€L'€56$ 10 S9394 LI 3IYRA 1010 0cee
000°9¢$ 000'9¢$ €TH'0€$ 10 S)W.Iad pue sasuadI ssauisng (1] ¥43
S99 pue ‘sjiuidd ‘sasuadr
0$ 0$ 0$ sanjeuad AJojusAu] 1666
0$ 0$ 0$ soxe] jusanbuipQg uo sanjeusd pue 3sa49iul 061€
0$ 0$ 0$ saxe] Jay10 681€
80¢$ 80¢$ 0$ 10 Xe| uofjeAedx3y L8T€
0$ 0$ 0$ Soxe] JOo nary ul JuswAed 981¢
000°6T$ 000°6T$ 1$9'92$ 10 Xel pIRIA G81¢
0$ 0$ 0$ Xel juapisay 081¢
000°0€$ 000°0c$ €8C'Tv$ 10 pund [esaus9 - xe| abueyD asn pueT (11453
saxe|
SanuaAlYy SaNUAAIY pIjewilsy S,udwWdI|3S JedA 10Lid SSNUIAY [enPY # dpmy uonendoaiddy jo asodind apo)
pajew)s3 s,9931wwo) 126png jueliepm juUnNoddy

sanuanay

Bunsod [e1o140 10} 10N - 186png 1e.q



0T4j08

14vda LT10¢ PIvYIsaa LEL-SIN

99€’'06€'T$ 99€’06E'T$ 89/'9v9'T$ S3Ipa1) pue saNUaAY pajewnsy [ejol
0$ 0% 0$ SoXe| 20npay 0} duejeg pund 6666
00009% 000°09% 03 60 ‘20 ‘90 aouejeg pund Woy pJoA Junowy 8666
0% 0$ 0% S9JON pue spuog wua)] Huoq woly spasdo.d yE6E
$921Nn0S m:_u:m:_u_ 4910

0$ 0$ 0$ Spun4 Uo[}eAI3suo) wold LT6€
0$ 0$ 0$ spung AJeionpi4 pue isnij woud 9T6€
0$ 0$ 0$ Spun4 aA1as3Yy |eyde) woid ST6€
0$ 0$ 0$ (39s40) 4238 M :Spund asiidizjug wold MbT6E
0$ 0$ 0$ (39s40) Jamas :spund aspidisug woid Sk16€
0$ 0$ 0$ (39s40) 1230 :spund aspidisuz woid obT6€
0$ 0$ 0$ (39s40) 2133|3 :spund aspidisuz woid Eats
0$ 0$ 0$ (39s40) Hoduly :spund ssidiajug wo.d VhT6E
0$ 0$ 0$ spung sya(o.d [eaded woid £T6¢
0$ 0$ 0% Spun4 anuaAsy [e1ads wo.4 (411
uf sidjsued) bunesado pungiul

000°0z$ 000°02$ 606'12$ 10 PUYI0|  60SE-£0SE
000'T$ 000'T$ 958°z$ 10 SJUSLUISDAU] UO 3S2U33UT 205€

SaNUAAY SONUBAIY pajewilsy S,usi}dd3s IBIA I0Ld SONUIAIY [enPyY # dpny uoneidosddy jo asodind 3apo)
pajew}sy s,993wwo) 326png jueriepy JuUNnoddy




0T406 14vdd LT0¢ pIviesqd LEL-SIN

9T1'850°c$ €60'zeT'c 688'ZET'eS pasiey 8 0} SaXe] JO JUNoWy psjewnsy
99¢06£'T$ 99¢06£'T$ S0L'TL9'T$ S)P3ID g SINUSASY Pajellllss JO Junowy :SSa1
4l ) 65b'C2S'v$ 06S'708'v$ papuswwoday suonelidolddy Y101
T0£'0ET$ T0£'0ET$ 629'62h$ PapPUSLWILLIODSY SIPMIY JUBLIBAN [ENPIAIPUT
000°02¥$ 000°02¥$ 975'965$ PopUSILIODSY SIPIMY JueLeA [enads
181'868'c$ 8ST'2/6'c$ SEV'8LL'E$ papuswwodsy suonendoiddy 196png Buneiado
196png papudwwioddy 1°6png 3196png pajdopy Jea, 1olid
s, 291wwo) 326png papuRWIWIOdY S,UdWIID|IS w1

Arewwns 186png

Bunsod [e1o1JO 40} 10N - 186png 1elq



0T 00T 14vdd LT0¢ pIviesqd LEL-SIN

(ST 8UIT + [T 8UIT + 8 DUIT + T BUIT)

1, 1,
OEE'E68'VS :Bunad v pa1oA suoneridosddy ajgemo)|y wnwixepw
0$ P330A Junowy ‘(e-gT:ZE VSY) SPMISAQ puog 'ST
0$ (€T pue zT Sauy7 JO 82UdI344IJ,) JUNOWE PIPUSLILIOIDI JOAO PIJOA JUNOWY T
0$ (Bunaa|y 1 Pa1OA) PIOA JUNOWY "€
0$ (bunaaly 031 10Ld) papuUBWILWLIOIY JUNOWY “ZT

:(T2:Z€E VSY) SenI|ded Jusuneas ] d)sem 3 191eMm Alojepueny

0$ (0T pue g SaulT JO B2UBI344IF) JUNOWE PaPUSWILLODA JOAO PJOA JUNOWY "TT
0$ (Bunaaly 1. PRIOA) SWSI 350D PRIOA “0T
0$ (bunasyy 031 JoLd) SWI 350D PapUSWIWIOIDY 6

1SWA)T 350D Bululebieg aAd3||0)

8h8'vbb$ (%071 X £ 8UI7) SUOISNIXT SS9 ‘PAPUBULLIOIDY JUNOWY JO %0T '8

8y'svv'vs (9 aury ssaf r aury) suoisndX3 SSI7 ‘papudWIWIOIY Junowy */

0$ (an0ge g ybnoiyy 7 saur7 o Wwns,) suoisnjpx3 |e1o0l ‘9

0$ SjUBWISSISSY Alojepuely g

0$ S9]ON g spuog w.a | -buo wodj papuny sAepno jeyde) 4

0$ 0$ 1LY S3ION 1B Spuog w.d]-6uoT :3saeu] ¢

0$ 0$ TTLY SSJON '8 spuog wa|-buo :jedpuld *z
ISUOISN[OX3 SS3

8v'shv'v$ 2onIWwwWwo) 196png Aq papuswiwoddy |eol T

a|npayds [eluaws|ddng ssniwwo) 1abpng




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF DEERFIELD, QUALIFIED TO VOTE IN
DISTRICT AFFAIRS:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Deerfield Community School in said District on thellth day of February,
2017 at 9:00 o’clock in the forenoon to deliberate upon the warrant articles below. This session shall consist of explanation,
discussion, and debate of each warrant article. Warrant articles may be amended subject to the following limitations: (a)
warrant articles whose wording is prescribed by law shall not be amended (b) warrant articles that are amended shall be
placed on the official ballot for a final vote on the main motion, as amended; and, (¢) no warrant article shall be amended to
eliminate the subject matter of the article. An amendment that changes the dollar amount of an appropriation in a warrant
article shall not be deemed to violate this provision.

Voting on warrant articles will be conducted by official ballot at the second session scheduled for March 14, 2017 at
the Deerfield Town Hall from 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M.

1. Shall the Deerfield School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations
by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the
warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling $12,542,427? Should this article
be defeated, the default budget shall be $12,939,365 which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by
previous action of the Deerfield School District, or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting in
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and X VI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

School Board Does Not Recommend Approval [0-5-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [5-2-0]

If passed, the new estimated tax rate will be $18.09 [per thousand], which will result in a 8.55 increase over the previous
Yyear tax rate.

[Note: Warrant Article #1 (operating budget article) does not include separate Warrant Articles 2, 5]

2. Shall the Deerfield School District vote to approve the cost items set forth in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Deerfield School Board and the Deerfield Para Educators Association for the 2017/18,
2018/19 and 2019/20 fiscal years, which calls for the following estimated increases in salaries and benefits at the current
staffing level:

2017/18 $31,540
2018/19 $32,773
2019/20 $36,650

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $31,540 for the 2017/18 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs
attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current

staffing levels?
School Board Recommends Approval [5-0-0]

Budget Committee Recommends Approval [8-2-0]
[Estimated tax impact of this article is $0.06 per thousand]

3. Shall the Deerfield School District, if article 2 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call one special
meeting, at its option, to address Article 2 cost items only? (Majority vote)

4. To see if the Deerfield School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to thirty thousand
dollars ($30,000) to be added to the Facilities Repair and Improvement Expendable Trust Fund previously established.
This sum to come from the June 30, 2017 fund balance available for transfer on July 1, 2017. No amount to be raised from
taxation.

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [10-0-0]




5. To see if the Deerfield School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to one-hundred and
two thousand dollars ($102,000) for the purpose of replacing the Deerfield Community School gym floor.

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [10-0-0]

[Estimated tax impact of this article is $0.19 per thousand]

6. To see if the Deerfield School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to thirty-five thousand
dollars ($35,000) to be added to the Facility Paving Plan Expendable Trust Fund previously established. This sum to
come from the June 30, 2017 fund balance available for transfer on July 1, 2017. No amount to be raised from taxation.

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [10-0-0]

7. Due to the lack of any meaningful action by the Deerfield School Board relative to a Warrant Article of
similar language passed by a majority voters during the March 2015 Deerfield election, and supported by 48% of the voters
during the March 2016 Deerfield election we seek redress for the will of the people by asking for the third time:

Shall the Deerfield School District vote to reject and immediately discontinue participation in the Common Core State
Standards, in favor of proven world class academic standards, and recommend that the Deerfield School Board form a
committee (consisting of representatives from the school board, school administrators, teachers, and community members) to
recommend said set academic standards.

Further, that the Deerfield School District vote to instruct the Deerfield School Board to notify parents of their right to refuse
their children’s participation in the ‘Smarter Balance Assessment’ by way of notification in the Deerfield Community School
newsletter, ‘The Bridge’. [This article is submitted by petition]

8. Shall the Deerfield School District vote to reject and immediately discontinue participation in the State of
New Hampshire Department of Education PACE (Performance Assessment Competency Education) program, and further
reject and discontinue competency based education in the Deerfield School District? [This article is submitted by petition]

9. We the undersigned Deerfield voters hereby petition to have an article that proposes rescinding the authority
of the Deerfield Municipal Budget Committee placed on the school warrant in accordance with sections II, III and V of the
New Hampshire RSA 32:14. If the article receives a majority of votes in the affirmative the Municipal Budget Committee
shall be made an advisory committee. [This article is submitted by petition]

10.  Shall we adopt the provisions of RSA 40:14-b to delegate the determination by vote of registered voters for
the Deerfield default school budget to the municipal budget committee which has been adopted under RSA 32:14?

Given under our hands at said Deerfield this é day of J anuaw

- /z,Q\

yus|
=

Nathan Oxna

gﬂ/&»@%,i

Ken Heckman

DEERFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT



A True Copy of Warrant - Attest

Chau

éhény %

Zachary La g101s

/ = // feod — >
Nathan OgmardT(/
A . 2
Ken Heckman

DEERFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT



New Hampshire 2017
Department of
Revenue Administration M S-27

School Budget Form: Deerfield Local School
FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS WHICH HAVE ADOPTED THE PROVISIONS OF RSA 32:14 THROUGH 32:24
Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018
Form Due Date: 20 days after the meeting

THIS BUDGET SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE\SCHOOL WARRANT
This form was posted with the warrant on: - UL 7/ >0/ 7

For assistance please contact the NH DRA Mur‘ic’l(pal and Propert)(fDivision
P: (603) 230-5090 F: (603) 230-5947 http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/

SCHOOL BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and
complete.

School Budget Committee Membgys

' Printed Name, %// Signature
;’LZ'Q(‘L*'fW’ D Lengley /- 7
Kelon Verydls, /S A g .
Tan Sl () ST ~
Tomes #. Spiloce 7

2. Undre Fobertsan /A

Kaven (>fe " A e -
[t Vo /ﬁ/mg/ &{W
/

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:
https://www.proptax.org/

MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017 10f8




Budget
School Board's . Committee’s Budget
Appropriations . School Board's ~ Appropriations Appropriations - Committee's
Actual Current Year as ‘- Appropriations Ensuing FY Ensuing FY Appropriations
Account Warrant Expenditures Approved by Ensuing FY {Not {Recommended Ensuing FY (Not
Code Description Article # Prior Year DRA {Recommended) ‘Recommended) ) Recommended)
Instruction
1100-1199  jRegular Programs 01 $4,987,267 $5,095,862 $5,127,682 $0 $4,700,358 $427,324
1200-1299  |Special Programs 01 $2,409,326 $2,628,314 42,834,515 $0 $2,834,515 $0
1300-1399  |Vocational Programs $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
1400-1499 | Other Programs 01 $40,770 $45,490 $43,040 $0 $42,040 $1,000
1500-1599 | Non-Public Programs $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
1600-1699 | Adult/Continuing Education Programs 01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1700-1799  |Community/Junior College Education Programs 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 30
1800-1899  |Community Service Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Support Services
2000-2199  |Student Support Services 01 $246,018 $256,711 $264,320 $0 $260,821 $3,499
2200-2299  |Instructional Staff Services 01 $132,293 $157,959 $163,709 $0 $158,309 $5,400
General Administration
0000-0000  |Collective Bargaining 30 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
2310 (840) |School Board Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2310-2319  |Other School Board 01 $27,502 $31,591 $47,479 $0 $25,497 $21,982
Executive Administration '
2320 (310) [SAU Management Services 01 $290,209 $298,066 $333,991 $0 $333,991 $0
2320-2399  |All Other Administration $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0
2400-2499  {School Administration Service 01 $347,659 $361,539 $379,400 $0 $369,706 $9,694
2500-2599  |Business $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2600-2699  |Plant Operations and Maintenance 01 $424,935 $487,202 $487,401 $0 $480,401 $7,000
2700-2799  |Student Transportation 01 $650,967 $671,913 $723,684 $0 $723,684 $0
2800-2999  |Support Service, Central and Other 01 $2,120,882 $2,292,787 $2,364,048 $0 $2,364,048 $0
Non-Instructional Services F
3100 Food Service Operations 01 $177,964 $181,213 $191,151 $0 $191,151 $0
3200 Enterprise Operations $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
Facilities Acquisition and Construction ]
4100 Site Acquisition 01 $0 $1 $1 $0 $1 $0
4200 Site Improvement 01 $88,800 $1 $1 $0 $1 $0
4300 Architectural/Engineering 01 $0 $1 $1 $0 $1 $0
MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017 20f8




Budget
School Board’'s  Committee's Budget
Appropriations  School Board's  Appropriations Appropriations .- Committee's
Actual Current Year as - Appropriations Ensuing FY Ensuing FY Appropriations
Account Warrant Expenditures Approved by Ensuing FY {Not (Recommended Ensuing FY (Not
Code Description Article # Prior Year DRA {Rec ded) Rec ded) Recommended)
4400 Educational Specification Development $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
4500 Building Acquisition/Construction 01 $0 $1 $1 $0 $1 $0
4600 Building Improvement Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Outlays
5110 Debt Service - Principal $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $0
5120 Debt Service - Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fund Transfers _]
5220-5221 |To Food Service 01 $34,483 $25,055 $43,262 $0 $43,262 $0
5222-5229  |To Other Special Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5230-5239 | To Capital Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5254 To Agency Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5300-5399  |Intergovernmental Agency Allocation 01 $5,322 $4,720 $14,640 $0 $14,640 $0
9990 Supplementai Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9992 Deficit Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Proposed Appropriations $11,984,397 $12,538,426 $13,018,326 $0 $12,542,427 $475,899
MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017 30f8




Budget

School Board's Committee's Budget
Appropriations Appropriations School Board's Appropriations Committee's
Actual Current Year as Ensuing FY Appropriations Ensuing FY Appropriations
Account Warrant Expenditures Approved by (Recommended Ensuing FY (Not (Recommended Ensuing FY (Not
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # Prior Year DRA ) Recommended) ) Recommended)
5251 To Capital Reserve Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5253 To Non-Expendable Trust Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5252 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds 04 $70,000 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $0
Purpose: To Increase Facilities Repair and Improvement Expe
5252 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds | s | $0] $0] $35,000] $0] $35,000] $0
Purpose: To Increase Facility Paving Plan Expendable Trust
Special Articles Recommended | | $70,000] $0] $65,000| $0| $65,000] $0
Budgét
School Board's Committee's Budget
Appropriations Appropriations School Board's Appropriations Committee's
Actual Current Year as Ensuing FY Appropriations Ensuing FY Appropriations
Account Warrant Expenditures Approved by  (Recommended Ensuing FY (Not (Recommended Ensuing FY (Not
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # Prior Year DRA ) Recommended) ) Recommended)
0000-0000 |Collective Bargaining | o2 | $0] $0] $31,540] $0] $31,540] $0
Purpose: Approval of Cost Items Set Forth in Collective Bar
2600-2699 | Plant Operations and Maintenance | s ] $0] $0] $102,000] $0] $102,000] $0
Purpose: Replacement of Deerfield Community School Gym Floo
Individual Articles Recommended [ | $0| $o| $133,540] $o0| $133,540] $0

MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017

40f 8




Account Warrant School Board's Estimated Budget Committee's Estimated
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # Revised Revenues Current Year Revenues Revenues
Local Sources
1300-1349 | Tuition 01 $21,460 $21,460 $21,460
1400-1449 | Tranportation Fees $0 $0 $0
1500-1599 |Earnings on Investments $0 $0 $0
1600-1699  |Food Service Sales 01 $79,425 $85,533 485,533
1700-1799  |Student Activities $0 $0 $0
1800-1899  |Community Service Activities $0 $0 $0
1500-1999 |Other Local Sources 01 $2,000 $802 $802
State Sources
3210 School Building Aid $0 $0 $0
3215 Kindergarten Building Aid 30 $0 $0
3220 Kindergarten Aid 30 $0 $0
3230 Catastrophic Aid 01 $71,944 $80,799 $80,799
3240-3249  |Vocational Aid $0 $0 $0
3250 Adult Education $0 $0 $0
3260 Child Nutrition 01 $2,087 $2,087 $2,087
3270 Driver Education $0 $0 $0
3290-3299 | Other State Sources 01 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Federal Sources
4100-4539  |Federal Program Grants 01 $88,394 $88,394 $88,394
4540 Vocational Education $0 $0 $0
4550 Adult Education $0 $0 $0
4560 Child Nutrition 01 $59,467 $59,467 $59,467
4570 Disabilities Programs 01 $132,699 $132,699 $132,699
4580 Medicaid Distribution 01 $195,855 $195,855 $195,855
4590-4999 | Other Federal Sources (non-4810) $0 $0 $0
4810 Federal Forest Reserve $0 $0 $0
Other Financing Sources
5110-5139 |Sale of Bonds or Notes $0 $0 $0
5140 Reimbursement Anticipation Notes $0 $0 $0
5221 Transfer from Food Service Special Reserve $0 $0 $0
Fund
5222 Transfer from Other Special Revenue Funds $0 $0 $0
5230 Transfer from Capital Project Funds $0 $0 $0
MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017 50f8




Account Warrant School Board's Estimated Budget Committee's Estimated
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article #  Revised Revenues Current Year Revenues Revenues
5251 Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds $0 $0 $0
5252 Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds 30 $0 $0
5253 Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0
5300-5699 | Other Financing Sources 01 $31,473 $43,262 $43,262
9997 Supplemental Appropriation (Contra) $0 $0 $0
9998 Amount Voted from Fund Balance 04, 06 $0 $65,000 $65,000
9999 Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes $0 $0 $0
Total Estimated Revenues and Credits $684,804 $776,358 $776,358
MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017 6of8




Item Current Year School Board Ensuing Year Budget Committee Ensuing Year
Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended $12,321,520 $13,018,326 $12,542,427
Special Warrant Articles Recommended $45,000 $65,000 $65,000
Individual Warrant Articles Recommended $216,906 $133,540 $133,540
TOTAL Appropriations Recommended $12,583,426 $13,216,866 $12,740,967
Less: Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits $1,063,384 $776,358 $776,358
Estimated Amount of State Education Tax/Grant $2,937,988 $2,937,988
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised for Education $9,502,520 $9,026,621
MS-27: Deerfield Local School 2017 70f8




(Line 1 + Line 8 + Line 11 + Line 12)

1. Total Recommended by Budget Committee $12,740,967
Less Exclusions:
2. Principal: Long-Term Bonds & Notes $0
3. Interest: Long-Term Bonds & Notes $0
4. Capital outlays funded from Long-Term Bonds & Notes $0
5. Mandatory Assessments $0
6. Total Exclusions (Sum of Lines 2 through 5 above) $0
7. Amount Recommended, Less Exclusions (Line 1 less Line 6) $12,740,967
8. 10% of Amount Recommended, Less Exclusions ([/he 7x 10%) $1,274,097
Collective Bargaining Cost Items:
9. Recommended Cost Items (Prior to Meeting) $31,540
10. Voted Cost Items (Voted at Meeting) $0
11. Amount voted over recommended amount (Difference of Lines 9 and 10) $0
12. Bond Override (RSA 32:18-a), Amount Voted $0
Maximum Allowable Appropriations Voted At Meeting: $14,015,064

MS-27; Deerfield Local School 2017

8of8




